

No. 17-0326

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN THE INTEREST OF J.R.W., A CHILD

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS

CASE NO. 05-15-01479-CV

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHILD JUSTICE, INC., IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Omar J. Alaniz
State Bar No. 24040402
omar.alaniz@bakerbotts.com
Jordan Hahn
State Bar No. 24086711
jordan.hahn@bakerbotts.com
Amy Heard
State Bar No. 24097818
amy.heard@bakerbotts.com
Steven Jugle
State Bar No. 24083280
steven.jugle@bakerbotts.com
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (214) 953-6500
Facsimile: (214) 953-6503

Brandt Thomas Roessler
(*pro hac vice*) (pending)
brandt.roessler@bakerbotts.com
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
Telephone: (212) 408-2583
Facsimile: (212) 259-2583

Myra Siddiqui
State Bar No. 24106434
myra.siddiqui@bakerbotts.com
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 229-1863
Facsimile: (713) 229-7763

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Child Justice, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	v
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	viii
Statement of the Case.....	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Issues Presented	viii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING FAILED TO ADEQUATELY CONSIDER ABUSIVE FATHER’S ACCESS TO J.R.W. THROUGH JOINT MANAGING CONSERVATOR GRANDMOTHER.....	5
II. THE DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS ENDANGERS CHILDREN BY DETERRING PARENTS FROM REPORTING SUSPECTED CHILD ABUSE	10
A. The Ruling by the Court of Appeals Creates a Catch-22 for Custodial Parents Who Witness Signs of Child Abuse.....	12
B. Absent Bad Intent, Parents Should Not Be Punished For Reporting Suspected Abuse.	14
1. Trial Court Did Not Find That Mother Reported Abuse in Bad Faith.	15
2. Child Disclosures Are Often the Best Evidence in Support of Abuse.	16
3. Parents Always Should Err on the Side of Reporting Potential Abuse.	18
C. The Ruling by the Court of Appeals Empowers Abusers and Will Deter Adults and Children Themselves from Reporting Suspected Child Abuse.....	20
III. THE BASIS FOR GRANDMOTHER’S APPOINTMENT AS JOINT MANAGING CONSERVATOR RESTS ON TWO GROUNDS THAT FAIL TO SATISFY THE “SIGNIFICANT IMPAIRMENT” REQUIREMENT	22
A. The Court of Appeals misapplied the Family Code’s stringent standard for nonparent conservatorship in finding significant impairment in the present case... ..	22
1. The punishment of a parent for being vigilant in her efforts to protect her child and report potential abuse is unsupported by Texas law and contradicts public policy.....	25
2. In addition to the reports of child abuse, the Court of Appeals’ ruling relied on mischaracterization of Mother’s actions to find risk of significant impairment.....	28
B. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Improperly Relied on a Speculation of Potential Harm to Affirm a Finding of Significant Impairment.. ..	30
Prayer for Relief.....	34

Certificate of Compliance	36
Certificate of Service	37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burak v. Burak</i> , 168 A.3d 883 (Md. 2017)	2, 8
<i>Chavez v. Chavez</i> , 148 S.W.3d 449 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2004, no pet.)	23, 24
<i>Compton v. Pfannenstiel</i> , 428 S.W.3d 881 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2014, no pet.).....	23
<i>Critz v. Critz</i> , 297 S.W.3d 464 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, no pet.).....	23, 30
<i>In re B.B.M.</i> , 291 S.W.3d 463 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, pet. denied).....	30, 31
<i>In re De La Pena</i> , 999 S.W.2d 521 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1999, no pet.)	26, 27, 29, 31, 32
<i>In re J.C.</i> , 346 S.W.3d 189 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, no pet.)	31
<i>In re L.D.F.</i> , 445 S.W.3d 823 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2014, no pet.)	5
<i>In re M.W.</i> , 959 S.W.2d 661 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1997, writ denied).....	30
<i>In re Mays-Hooper</i> , 189 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2006)	22
<i>In re S.T.</i> , 508 S.W.3d 482 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2015, no pet.).....	23, 24
<i>In re Scheller</i> , 325 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2010)	30
<i>Lewelling v. Lewelling</i> , 796 S.W.2d 164 (Tex. 1990)	9, 23, 24, 25, 29

<i>McClanahan v. Wash. Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 129 A.3d 293 (Md. 2015)	12
--	----

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	22, 23
---	--------

STATUTES

Tex. Fam. Code § 153.002.....	5, 6
Tex. Fam. Code § 153.131(a)	5, 22
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.101(a)	10, 12, 14
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.106(a)	14
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.107.....	15
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.107(b).....	15
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.109.....	10, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrea Ball and Eric Dexheimer, <i>Dozens of CPS caseworkers caught lying, falsifying documents</i> , AUSTIN AMERICAN-STATESMAN, Jan. 13, 2015, available at http://projects.statesman.com/news/cps-missed-signs/wrongdoing.html	16
D. P. H. Jones & J. M. McGraw, <i>Reliable and Fictitious Accounts of Sexual Abuse to Children</i> , 2 J. INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 27 (1987).....	17
Douglas J. Besharov, <i>Responding to Child Sexual Abuse: The Need for a Balanced Approach</i> , 4 FUTURE OF CHILD., 135, 148 (1994)	18
E. J. Mikkelsen et al., <i>False Sexual-Abuse Allegations by Children and Adolescents: Contextual Factors and Clinical Subtypes</i> , 46 AM. J. PSYCHOTHERAPY 556 (1992)	17
JOYANNA SILBERG ET AL., CRISIS IN FAMILY COURT: LESSONS FROM TURNED AROUND CASES 34 (Sept. 30, 2013), available at http://www.protectiveparents.com/crisis-fam-court-lessons-turned-around-cases.pdf	18, 21

Lucy Berliner & J. R. Conte, <i>The Process of Victimization: The Victims' Perspective</i> , 14 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 29 (1990).....	18
Nicholas Bala & John Schuman, <i>Allegations of Sexual Abuse When Parents Have Separated</i> , 17 CANADIAN FAM. L.Q. 191 (2000).....	21
R. K. Oates et al., <i>Erroneous Concerns about Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 24 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 149 (2000)	17
TEX. DEP'T OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES, RECOGNIZE THE SIGNS OF CHILD ABUSE, https://www.dfps.state.tx.us/Child_Protection/Child_Safety/recognize_abuse.asp	19
TEX. DEP'T OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES, REPORT ABUSE, NEGLECT, OR EXPLOITATION, https://www.dfps.state.tx.us/contact_us/report_abuse.asp	18
U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS., ADMIN. ON CHILDREN, YOUTH AND FAMILIES, CHILD MALTREATMENT 1997: REPORTS FROM THE STATES TO THE NATIONAL CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT DATA SYSTEM § 3.6 (1997), <i>available at</i> https://archive.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/ncands97/index.htm	17
